
Board Office Use: legislative File Info. 

• OAKLAND UNIFIED 
File ID Number 
Committee 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

local Business 
Participation 
Percentage 

Strategic Alignment 

/3-033.5 
Facilities 
2-13-2013 SCHOOL DISTRICT 
L3- 04-31 
cJ -d-1-13 u '-~ .... , y Schools, Thriving Students 

I 

Memo 
Board of Education / 

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent ( /l _ ____ _ 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

February 13, 2013 

Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order Contract - JUV, Inc. - McClymonds Youth 
and Family Center Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 , Purchase Order 
Contract with JUV, Inc. for Post Construction Services on behalf of the District 
at McClymonds Youth and Family Center, in an amount not·to exceed 
$9,453.00 increasing previous contract amount from $10,695.00 to a not to 
xceed amount of 20,149.00 and revising the end date from June 28, 2012 
hrough~O'l 2012 to December 31, 2013. All remaining portions of the 
greem~main in full force and effect as originally stated. 

The McClymonds Youth and Family Center opened its doors in February, 2012 
to serve the student body. The MYFC will enhance and expand the provision of 
clinical services by linking two core initiatives (Chappell Hayes Health Center 
and Oakland Food and Fitness). 

100.00% 

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an 
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, 
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible 
opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to 
improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, 
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, 

www.ousd.k1 2.ca.us 



Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.o usd .k12.ca.us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

.......... . . ·~· .rty Schools, Thriving Students 

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, 
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the 
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for 
all individuals participating in the learning process. 

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, 
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that 
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and 
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Purchase Order 
Contract with JUV, Inc. for Post Construction Services on behalf of the District 
at McClymonds Youth and Family Center, in an amount not-to exceed 
$9,453.00 increasing previous contract amount from $10,695.00 to a not to 

ceed amount of $20,149.00 and revising the end date from June 28, 2012 
ough ~ ~0, 2012 to December 31, 2013. All remaining portions of the 
eem~remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

The funding sources for this project is: Special Reserve Fund. 

• Purchase Order Contract including scope of work 



OAKLM~D UNIFIED 
. SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PURCHASE 
ORDER CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and JUV, INC. OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on June 28, 2012, and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: 0 The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scoQe of work includes additional Qost 
construction items to comQiete necessary imQrovements in McCiymonds Youth & Family Center and associated 
activity rooms; Work includes installing surveillance camera system to monitor various youth activity rooms 
remotely from the youth center receQtion desk. Work also includes installing a new observation window so staff 
can monitor activities between comQuter lab and main activity room. 

2. Terms {duration): 0 The term of the contract is unchanged. X The tenn of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional Twelve months, and the amended expiration 
date is December 31, 2013. 

3. Compensation: 0 The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $9,453.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Twent:!£ thousand, one hundred fort)l-nine dollars {i20,149.00} 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

x There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education , and the Superintendent as their designee. 

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 I Contract No. !P.O. No. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

David 

Ed r - akestraw, Jr , Secret ry 
Board of Education 

/ 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent Date 
Facilities, Planning and Management 

File ID Number: /:3-033.5 
Introduction Date:Ol -CJ/ -t:$__ 
Enactment Number: !.3-0 4-.3 f 
Enac! m_rnt Date:o1- 02 7-1:3.­
By: f/1--' 

K999069.001 

Page 2 of 4 

///s-/.21!')/3 
Date 

V. eHell.PYAt/SKtY C! c-o , 
Print Name, Title 7 

Rev. 712103 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 4 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: 

Billing Rate: Nine thousand, four hundred fifty-three dollars and no cents ($9,453.00) 

Description of Services to be Provided 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

Provide additional paS: construction items to complete necessary improvements. 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

To provide a safe place for students and staff at the McCiymonds Youth Center. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of 
this contract: 

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
x Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
0 Create equitable opportunities for learning 0 Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Oakland Unified School District or the District verifies that the Contractor does not appear on the 

r:~-:~ov/epls/search.do. 

Susie Butler-Berkley o/ 
Contract Analyst 

K999069 001 Rev. 7/2/03 



~)(\'\\6\TA 

J&u.v. wc:0 
January 15. 2013 

To : OUSD 
1\ttn : Mary Ledezma 
Re : McClymonc!s Youth Center 

ESTI\1ATE 

1. 48x48 hollow metal window is $350 

2. 48x48 triplex glass is $480 

3. Installation is $620 

4. Miscellaneous materials are $150 

5. Camera s urveillance system $6620 

Total 

0 & p 15% 

Grand Total 

Sincerely, 

$8220 

$1233 

$9453 

Vladimir Chemyavskiy 
CEO 

J. U. V. INC. -Licensed JJomled. insured 
General Contractor 

J.U.V. RNC. 
1615 Frankli n Street, Suitc#203 

03kli3nd, CA 94612 

TEL: (510) 836 1300 f-AK (510) 836 1301 
C:on lraclor Lie 119241 R 1 



I 

~ 
I 
I 

"'' "'" 

MVlll 
»URPOS£: 

ROO" 

-----

r:-
1 

I 

q:;' ~ "'"'n\ 
I ~~ 
I 

I 

t-<c.C~~ 
'i~~~ 

\-z- .. ,q.-\'2.. 



Chris Rivas Estimate 
PO Box 61 I I 78 

Commcrc •ul Sccun t y Solu tio n s Spcc•uhst s 

San Jose. CA 95 16 1 
Ph: (408) 320-2352 

Date I 
l--4/-3-0/-20_1_2_ , ___ 1_07_1 __ 

Estimate# 

1 
Bill To : 

I - -----------------------
~~ OakLmd UniliL·d Sc hool f) istrict 

Mary I edcznw 
95) lligh Street 

I Oakland . C t\ 9-160 I 

Fax: (855) 288-585 I 
chri s@empowerd si .com 

Project Location: 

McClymonds You th and Famil y Center 
McClymonds lli gh Schoo l 
2607 Myrt le Street 
Oakland. CA 

--- --- ------------------------' 
** Please in clu de the l::s timate number on all Purchase Orders, Autho ri zat ions and li.1ture correspo ndence.** 

Terms 

- -

----~es Rep I _____ P_._o_._N_o_. ____ l: Project I 

Chris _______ ! ------- ___________ _~---------1 -0_7_1 _S_'l-tr_v_c i-l l-a-n-ce--S-)'-st-c-n-1 -------:,-------D--ue--· -o-n-r-c-ce-i-p-t -------I 

I Oty 
- -

I 00 
-l 00 
2.00 
1. 00 
4 00 
I 00 
I 00 

Description 

4 Channel Dig it al Video Reco rd ing Server. ITB 
Costar -l -9mm interio r/exterior vandal res/ weather res color dome camera w/ 1 R 
19" LCD display 
desk top dv r lockbox 
RG59/ 18-2 S iamese vi deo c;Jbl c - white 500' spoo l non plenum 
catS patchcab le 
Labor - provide a ll li s ted cable . pa rt s and programming to de live r a fu nctional 4-camcra 
N VR came ra sysye tm capable of local view and playback from each of two scperate 
locations (rece pti on desk and day room area), ne twork access via Lan/Wan, smartphone 
access ib il ity for view and playback . Empower will insta ll cable Ji·om camera locati ons 
loa single term ination point at the recep ti on desk where the nvr. lockbox lor nvr and 
li.tsed power suppl y wi ll be located (under desk. monitor on desk) . Program with IP 
address inlormation (prov ided by others) and connec t to local area netwo rk connect ion 
(o thers). 

I Rate I 
968 .00 
299 .20 
270.40 
302.40 

16 1.9675 
20 .80 

2.6-l O 00 

Thank' ou lo r the opportuni ty to provide you with pric ing! 
Subtotal 

Sales Tax (8.25%) 

Customer Signature & Date : 
Total 

Tota l 

968 .00T 
I , 196 .80T 

540 .80T 
302.40T 
64 7.87T 

20.80T 
2,6-1 0.00 

$6.3 16.67 

$303 .33 

$6,620 .00 



... rn .. 
/ . 

J -· 

lJ o: ~. 

,/ 
-~;. 

.?i 

/ c 
fD ,\ 

. 

"' 

l '~ .• 

... 



I 

JUVINC0-01 ADINEROS -

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMIDDIYYYY) 

1/24/2013 ---- -
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BYTHEPOLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

-- - -=-:c=c=-=-: ~ 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
~rtificate holder in lieu~f such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
NAME: 

Walsh Carter & Associates Insurance Services, LLC 
425 California Street, #400 r~RNtfo, Ext): (415) 217-6200 n..e~, NoJ : (415) 217-62Q!___ 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

INSURED 

JUV, Inc. 
1616 Franklin Street, Suite 203 
Oakland, CA 94612 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 
-

E-MAIL 
ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSURER A :Landmark American Insurance Co 

INSURER B : Integ on National Insurance Company 

INSURER c : RSUI Indemnity Company 

INSURER D : Everest National Insurance Company 

INSURER E: American Safety Indemnity __ _ 

INSURER F: Lloyd's of London 

REVISION NUMBER: 

NAIC# 

33138 
- -

-- -

--

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

1~M TYPE OF INSURANCE i~r:>s~j'~~ POLICY NUMBER ~~~~E~ 
GENERAL LIABILITY 

A X l COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X LHA 135967 3/18/2012 

j l CLAIMS-MADE X ] OCCUR 

B 

c 

D 

'*L"'"""'rru•" ~~>Seffi I 
v l PRO­

POL~Y ~ JECT __j LOC 

l ANY AUTO 
ALL OWNED 
AUTOS 

HIRED AUTOS 

UMBRELLA LIAB 

SCHEDULED 
AUTOS 
NON.OWNED 
AUTOS 

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 

D~ RETENTION$ 
WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YI N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) 
If yes, descrbe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

E CPL 

F Professional liabilt 

t 
I 

NI A 

l 
NHA231325 

17600009830121 

CPL032745-12-01 

t 0621PJUV002121 

6/29/2012 

9/17/2012 

9/28/2012 

i_101mo12 
10/9/2012 

6/29/2013 

3/18/2013 

9/28/2013 

10/2/2013 

10/9/2013 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 

LIMITS 

EACH OCCURRENCE 
iAPVlAGEIO~lOI'lTED 

. PREMISES (Ea occurrence) 

MED EXP (Any one person) 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $ 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT 
(Ea accident) 
BODILY INJURY (Per person) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 

PROPERTY DAMAGE­
(PER ACCIDENT) 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

AGGREGATE 

E.L EACH ACCIDENT 

OTH­
ER . 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE 

E.L. DISEASE- POLICY LIMIT --- -
AGGREGATE 

AGREEGATE 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

*10 DAY NOTICE OF CANCELLATION MAY BE ISSUED FOR NONPAYMENT OF PREMIUM/ NONREPORTING OF PAYROLL 

1,000,000 

4,000,000 

4 ,000,000 

5,000,000 

1,000,000 

Oakland Unified School District and its directors, officers, employees, agents and representatives are NAMED AS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS WHERE PRIMARY J 
WORDING ALSO APPLIES PER ATTACHED ENDORSEMENT,ONLY IF STIPULATED UNDER THE CONDITIONS OF THE WRITTN CONTRACT/ AGREEMENT. 
Project location: McCiymonds High School 2607 Myrtle Street Oakland, CA 

l 

I 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

McCiymonds Youth and Family Center 
McCiymonds High School 
2607 Myrtle Street 
Oakland, CA 94608 

CANCELLATION 

I SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

-- --- ---
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (201 0/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks o f ACORD 



LANDMARK AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 

This Endorsement Changes The Policy. Please Read It Carefully. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED 
BLANKET- PRIMARY AND YOUR WORK 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

SCHEDULE 

Name of Person or Organization: Any person or organization to whom or to which you are obligated by virtue 
of a written contract or by the issuance or existence of a written permit, to 
provide insurance such as is afforded by this policy. 

A. SECTION II - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the SCHEDULE, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by: 

1. Your acts or omissions; or 

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf; 

in the performance of your ongoing operations; and/or "your work" defined for the additional insured(s) 
designated above included in the "products-completed operations hazard". 

B. If you are requ ired by a written contract to provide primary insurance, this policy shall be primary and 
SECTION IV- COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, 4. Other Insurance does not apply, but 
only with respect to coverage provided by this policy. 

This endorsement effective 3/18/2012 
forms part of Policy Number LHA 135967 
issued to J U V INC 
by Landmark American Insurance Company 

RSG 15017 1207 
(1185) 

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. 1984 
with its permission 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE ORDER C ONTRACT 

ROUTING fORM 

Project Information 

~~~~ 
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided unt il the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment DProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $1 5,000 
Checklist 0Workers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Compensation 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Charles Love Phone 51 0-535-7081 I Fax I 51 0-535-7-82 

Capital Program Contract & Accounting 

1. Manager 

Signature ~ Date Approved /-/~~LJ 

Gener~~· Department of Facilities Planning and Management 

2. ~ 'lJn / ~ / ·JI 'I .J 
Signature/"".. / :.f 

Date Approved 

Associate Superintendent, Facilitie~nd Management 

3. 
Signature -----/7( ~ Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

4. 
Signature 

Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 1/15/2013 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Memo 

To Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFI ED 
SCHOOL DISTRI CT 

------
From Tony Smi th, Ed. D., Superintendent 

Timothy White , Associate Superintendent , Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date August 15, 2012 

Subject Division of Faci li t ies Planning and Management P.O's. Less than $50,000.00 

- __ ----.-·------···-···----------.. -. - ---. _-··--······· .......• ----··········-----·-·· ···········--·----·················-- -··--

Action Requested: Ratification by the Board of Education of the attached contracts for the Division 
of Facilities Planning and Management. 

~
-----··r NAME · 1 AMOUNf_ r UND NAME - ~ ~ :~: ... , LOCATI 6N ___ ]DATES ........ -ClTY-- --

·2 129 ATiiT , 525,200.00 Developer Fee Fund 25 1,. P.O. i La [cuelira : 6-11·2012 Sacramento. CA 
' [ducat}onal j thru 12-31· 

I I ' i Center ! 2012 ! .. ·-·-·-· .. ·-·· -· ------··· -· ---·-f('AJ..... I --·-·-- ... ·•······ -·• --- ·-- .. ·-- ----- --· .................... . ! 12·2/30 1 B.P. Wood, Inc. ! $48,438.00 I Developer Fee Fund 25 1 P.O. SHe ~7-13·201! Son Jose 

I j 1--- ! - -- _j - =~~~~~~~~~n ~~~~. 6- JO- -+--::-:-:---:-~ 
!. 12·2 131 J CohilllfoconJV 

1
$30,000.00 ·1 MeasureB 

1 
P.O. ········· -·- -ca~ - ~4-6-2012 

1

1 Oal;/and,CA ······· ~ 
1 1 • Simmons . i thru 5-29- , 

i i I lmprovemen 1 2012 1 

~i];~j- cowowe;om;;;;- - - $5 / ,656 25 -I ;:~~~~:;~~; ,; -- ! Pii I r~I;~:, 1-;.,.-·~-=-;.;~J _-=-~~-=-!"';1---tl-c=n..,...ic-og_o __ ~lc~-- ~ 

[

12·2 733 J CDW Government [T989 63 j Oe;eloper Fee Ft~nd 15 I I' 0. I La Escuelita ,~-5-3·20 1 2 ~- Ch;co~o. IL , 

: 72:if"i4-- l"cii ussy-lnternat,onat ·-l5Yl9·oo··-··--; Measure-'A ---- · -- ·r>o_ ... ---·-Tf'ac'llities -- ; ~h~~-~?1~~- - ~--oakland 
j I I ~~~~~~1onal i ~;1~7-31- •:=li 

i Hill"'" .La;,;;,y ·~ - f·s;, 565 oo· -- I """"'"' ···- : 0: -ho;;t;t;e, --f"l} 10i ,-- - L6o<lo;KI 

I P. ()_ 

12·2138 ! (reatfonfn'dine,lnc. $1,766.31 MeasureA -·-- ---p>.o·--- -- i Facilities 3-Z7-Z01Z I Mt. Vfew 

I 1 thru 4-47-
1 2012 ! ' 

12·3139 I DFS $3,975.00 I ~~veloper Fees Fund ··tr:O'·· ~~~:;g:;tion j ~~~~:~?JJ_ foster City I 
·-=-·-··--+ - i -- i 2013 ______ J 

12·2140 i EastBoyRestaurant $75,000.00 I MeasureB P.O. I OaklandHS ~6-1-2012 
1 

Oakland j 
j Supply, Inc. _______ j_ _______ L.!:-_!!_~0..._-~'! 12 -31- ! " _ 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
www.ousd.k12.ca.us 



~OAKLAN D UN IFIED 
~ SCHOO L DI STRI CT 

2 2161 - ., Pitney Bow e-s - - --:_i_ ss ,ooo-:-6o-T;,iC,asu re A ·=r~i l itif'S I ;~;~z~_'Jo - I L ou i s vi lle .~ 

! I 20 13 I 
ll /62 I R&S Over heocf Caragf' l 52.700.00 \ County School f scuelita 4· 10-2012 San Leandro 

I 
p 0 . 

I 

I P O 
Door. Inc , i Facilit ies Fund 35 I Educational thru 6-30-

I ; I 1 Center Phose 201 2 

__ _ _ _L I 2 --~.,----r-:----- .,-----1 
2- 2 163 SCI\ [ nvu onmento l I $1, 070.00 I Gra nt Fun d Chabo£ . 5-23- 2012 Oak land 

' 
i P.O. 
' Ca/deca t t ,. thru 12-31 -

1 II'! 

Tunne l Air 201 2 

I 
Qua l i ty I 

I Gran t -~--=----+-~-,--- I 
2· 21 6·1 i Signawes.t'S yst ems lnc. sY7os 750-- l, Grant Funds ___ ,_.I' P. o~ MYOc(CJtl/y)n~_unds " --·s:/f-)012 Npwark -----~ 

1,. I !' F'ami lyu ~~~1~ 12-31- I il 
1 I Center i 1 

2-2 165 - J
11

--Skyt (ne f ng ir1Cerinrs ,- $9,800.00 I County School 1

1 

P. 0 . 1, Dist rict -wide 5-2- 20 12 --- I Salinas - --
' Fac ili ti e s Fu nd 35 th ru ' 2 31 

-2-2 166 -~tee t Inspecto rs of ~- _j $22 5 00 -----,[ Measur e B ~---- 1 Grass Va lley ~0: 22~ 12 --+ror t Worth .~ 
Texas, Inc i 1 fS Por table thru 8· r 5- I 1 

TX I 
---- ---·· L____ Insta llation 20 12 

1 

__ _ _ 

l 2167- Stee/Tns/)ector sOt- 5n 5 -00 _ __ - Me-a-su_r_e--;;B:---- ; P.O. Burck halter---~:20 12 Por t Worth , TX 

Texas, Inc ! I fS Par table \ thru 12-3 1-

1 t' ~ ___ ______ ___j _ lm talla t ron [ 20 12 
2- 21 68 . Syska Henness_y _ _ ___ ssO,Ooo 00 I Developer Fee Fund ZL P 0 ""Ti5i5tn ct·w/de . 5- I 2012 -- ~sGri7ranCISC O - -

I thw6-1 I 
~~~ ~20~1~2~~ 
2 2 169 ~f!lemox - --, 532,900 C'JO I Develope r Fee Fund 25 I, P 0 F'oo lr !les 7 13·2012 -- Dubl tn 1 

Commumcat w n I 
1 1 S1 te thw 6-30 J 

- --- - - ----- - _ _l__ _I RPuti l iza t ion J zq_1l_ __ ____L 

)iscussion : 

l.mong the key purposes of the District' s Faci li t ies Master Plan is to provide an academic envi ronment for 
:he Oakland com muni t y tha t wi ll give every student, ed ucato r , and community member using our faci li t ies 
.he best possible opportunit y fo r learning. 

l hrough implement ati on of the Faci liti es Master Plan, the District i ntends to improve the Distric t 's fac ilities 
n terms of st n rrtt1r r1 1 intpor it '' · c;i'l f0tv r0 li r1 bil i tv nf nn0r i'J t ino (mPr h <~ n i c<J i ) sv c; t0mc; . C\C \.Pc; c; t o rnnrlern 

)hys1cal educat1on, ana attracllveness, such that the Oak land PubliC Schools are second to none. Operat10n 
)f t he Dist rict sc hoo ls under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety , clean liness, and orderliness 
or all individuals part icipating in the learning process . 

l he basic fac i lity needs of students such as proper li ghti ng, functional roofs, noi se cont rol and we ll 
naintained buildi ngs, not only convey the message tha t we value our students and t eachers but may fos ter a 
;cnse of sc hool pride and community ownershi p which may improve attitudes towards learning. The 
mplementation of t he Facili t ies Mast er Plan is our first step in tha t direction . 

~ i scallmpact: 

/ ari ous 

\ecommendation : 

www.ousd .k1 2. ca .us 



OAKLA ND UN IF IED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Dcpat"tment of Fac ilit ies P la nning and Management 

AG REEMENT REQUEST FORM 
DATE SUBMITTED: 5/9/2012 
SUBM ITTED BY: Mary Ledezma ~O(cP \A~ 

~ 
SECTION I. TYPE OF AGREEi\J ENT (PL EAS£ C HECK O NE BOX) 
1.) rVE (Architect and Engineers) Contract 5 .) "Small" (under $ 15.000.00) Construction Contrac t 

2.) lOR (Inspector of Record Contrac t} 6.) Resolution Award ing Bid and Construc tion Contract 

3.) Agreement for Proft~ss iona l Services- T esting 7.) Cha nge Order Vendor Nl 1mh~,.. 
Etc. Fisc · 

4.) Amendment to Agreement for Professional =] 8.) Purchase Order DP.O. 1
· 

Services ate hv .. 

~ "lb:MB_toun.~ 
~;c_ ~ _________ ~fu/Jb_ 

T imot hy E. White 
Asst. Supe rintenden t 

Date Date 
Facilities Di ·ector 

SECTIOJ'\ I I. LOCAL BUS INESS P ARTIC IPATIO N P ERC EN T AGE: 

Local Busines~ . Sma ll Local Business Small Local Resident Business Total Percentage 

LOO.OO% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00% 

SECTION 1II. AGREElVIENT JNFORi\'1ATION: 
Project Name: Project No: McCiymonds Youth & Family Center 07051 

3o3 gco5~ 1-
Vladimi r C:hemyavskiy ~a '7-l Vendor Name: 

. Vendor Phone 
Number: 

Agreement Start and 
Stop Dates: 

Has Work Started? 

JUV, Inc 

(5 10) 836-1300 

Start: (p - Z. ~ - \ 2. 

Stop: ~ ... ~ 0 ~ L 2-

Yes [;(! No 

JfytJs give an explanation: 

Vendor Contact: 

! Vendor l\-failing 
Address: 

: Amow1ts: 

· Has Work Been 
Completed? 

16 16 Franklin Street, Suite 203 
Oakland , Ca. 94612 

Cunent CcntJ-act AnKnJnt: 

Not to Exceed· Amount: 

Revised Contmct Amount: 

50.00 

$ ]0,696.00 

so 00 

Cert ifica te oflnsurance Attached Yes ~No Date provided: 

· >o:;;.:..o:..:....;,;:,J~r;.;;~:..:::..:~~~~:;,.;,l~tl...:r...:o;;.;_nn) (A IWCfl Did Uucum.:nts) ,J - () - ·-
6) Perfonnance Bonds lu~J-.Od¥ London . . 
7) Paynrent Bonds Attaclzecrresident, ?.~rd of EJ~'?~ . . .. . . . 

"-+-=;;;...-r.=p=...:.__._____ (?cctions 6 and 7 to be completed b~~~";:f~~J,: 
Contract Admm1Strat10n department) · " , · ···,, Jr., 

h:2 Bcn;rl 'E 
Scope of Work: (Needed Io pre[Jare l,;/ll~ ive Summarv) Please atti!f.h.Jeparatclv alom~ with Vendor's J2roposat.' -
Scope includes post constmction items required to compete llCCC_§::i_arv imprQ'&mt:.nt~ in McCJvmunds Youth & Family 
~en!_er.~_m:k..iDf.lH.<!<::!i;_flCW refrigerator and micro!v::l_y_e lor snack room. plwnbill!!_ water to new refrigerator .ice maker. 
adding window in existing door to dance floor and vario_us door hardware chan ges. 

Disc uss io n Info: (Needed to prepare Executive ,)·ummarv) (Provide uetailcd background - Why is contract required 
and what is the benefit to students) - Add additional pages as needed 

The M cClymons1'i_Y..Q.!.!_1hQI. l~<,1mily Center openned its cl_oor.§_ in Februarv 2012 to serve t.h~ .. tH.udcnt bodv. MYFC w ill enhance 
and expand the provision or clil)_ical services by linking two core initiatives (Chappell Hayes Health Cent~r and Oa kland FooQ_ 
~md Fitness). ~· ,. __ ., 

'tii ""'" 

Funding Source: County Grant Bud get Numb 

Revised 81!712004 - 1-



!.j .. 
' 

,JUV ~nc. 

PROPOSAL SUH\!!TTED TO: 
OUSO Mary Ledezma 

Construnioil To flegin: May 15. 2012 

,. - ~~~ ~.'"" 

~ .. 1.-· 

BID - PROPOSAL 

'.V••"Y 
'.• ... ·' 

DATE: May 4, 2012 

PROPOSA .. L NO: 0024 

WORK TO BE PERFOR:vlED AT: 

McCiymonds Youth & Family Center 

Oakland CA 

Contr<lct Com pletion Date: May 30, 2012 

\V:::. hereby propose!<> furnish all m:llcri.Jls 'wu m.:ce~>ury cLJuiprnent, and pcd(mn ~dl labor necess~ry to cornpkte the fo!!ow ing work: 

1. Add window to existing door with iarn inateci tampered glass -$1:100 

2. Provide GE Refrigerator CFCP1 NIZSS -$2016+ TAX=$2'193 Add delivery charge $400 Total: S2593 

3Provid new KitchenAid countertop mounted Microwave KCMS1555S-$479 +TAX 

4 Provide p!umhing hook-up for refrigerator 

5. Switch 2 wai i mounted signs 

6. Change lockset to a STOREFRONT function 

7. Provide local alarm door control for back door 

8. Allowance 

= S488 

-~) 100 
-S620 

.-S2-B:{5 
- S~B90 

TOTALS 1'tH936 
/-' " 

/"'00 OVERHEAD and PROFI T 15% GRAND ~OTA' '" ~ "' 2/.1. , I >-. .J lf-,. 1 ;.;), ~ , 
\:t I 0 . io 9 t.o 
i.A ' j 

r-7 . .c.. ~to z.t-r A­
All nHileria1 i•; guJr~=tnleed to be as sp.;cjfied, nnd lhe JbO\· ~ work 10 he pcrforrned in accordance wjth the d1<1v.. i ; 1 g~ (ntd ~p~cific~!tion~ 

submitted for abo ve work :~nd completed in :r Stibs tanria! workrnanlikt: :n:1nner for the s uw of 

dolla r\ (S 12,231.00 i IVith payments to be made a.;; follows: 

Voo, the home<>wncr \buyu·) or' tenant ·lun-e the right to n'qnirc the contractor to ruruish you with a f)crfl)nJmnce bond. You, 
the buyer, may cancel this tl-a!lsacfioii ~It :m)· time prio1· to midnighl of thl third busini!SS day after the datc ·of thi~ tnms:Jt:tiun. 
Cam;dlaliou by th'<! buyer after the right t{).re.scind has passed, :;hall be deemed a material breach of !his agn~~.:mt'nt and enti tJcs 
(he conlrador to d:nnages. 

Contrado1·s arc required lJy law /(l ~lc·tiecnst~d :1ml regulated by tl:e Contral:lors' St:Hc License Uoartl wlJh'h has jurisdiction io 
~-,..,,. .,,,~ : ,. ~ ' • • -..-,f l ' l'> ' ' • ~· > ~ ,,_.'-: : '' ,. """"!'"'~' ) • I 1 • ' • • 1 '"'1 ~ ' \ f• '' • 

• ..) ~..~ . ,. ·~-'~~ ~- .) ... ~ .... ··~:"l ~ .... ·~ 

:l State License Board, P.O. Box 26t){i0, .Sacramento, Califnmia '.!582-6. 
·-·~ 
<C 
''4 

~~ 
r,> 
~~i CA 9461 2 

u (5 10) 836-1:.01 

Acccptanri! of .ProposaL ~ 
~ 

11 Dnle~ntc: This propo$a] may be wid·Hirawn by us if nol accepted within 30 days . If this 13id -;:.:;:·.:·;~~i;~;~;~~:~~:~;': work will C:Oil lmcncc 

if approximateiy on or <tbout 

~ 
M 

May 15, 2012 , and will be subswntially compieted approx imately 30 days :hereafter. 

THL-; BW-PJWPOSAL IS NOT A CONTl~ACT. THIS Bm P RO POSA L l\-fAY ONl,Y m: ACCEPTED BY THE 
EXECUTION OF A \VRITT EN CONSTIUJCTIO~ AGREE:\'IENT SiGNED BY THE CO NTRACTOR. NO CONTRACT 
IS FORl\fED UNTrL A SEPA RATE WRITTEN COi\'.STIWCTl.ON AGREF.'\-U:NT JS EXECUTED. 

~~~ 
FORM 201-1 :t;! 2003 BU!LDER'S BOOK. INC. \'N.'w.buitdersbook.ccm 



/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

/ 

' \ 
_). 

./ 
/ 

·N~TRIIrTJnl\1 Dl llkl 

. I 

I.L ' 
/ 



CFCPlNIZ 
GE CafeTM 20.9 Cu. Ft. Counte1 

Dimensions and Installation Information (in inches 

VI 
c 

Height to top of hinge (in .) A 

Height to top of case (in.) B 
---

Case depth without door (in.) C 

e -~ Case depth less door handle (in.) D 
Ql c ........ ----·-·-·-··· ....... _______ _ 

6 E Case depth with door handle (in) E 
C:i ·-

Depth with fresh food door open goo (in .) F 
-··········---···----

Width lin) G 

Width with door open 90° inc door handle (in) H 

~ Each side {in) 
u ··········--···-··-----···-···-'- c 

:ct ~ Top lin) 
&3 ,~. ---·······-· .. --·------------· 
0 i Back lin) 

For answers to your t"lonogra rn,®GE Profile'" or 
GE® appliance questions, visit our website at 
geappliances.corn or call GE Answer Cente r<!' 
service. 800.626.2000. 

• imagination at work 

epth French Door Refrigerator 

69-5/8 

69 

23-7/8 

28-1/2 

31 

43-1/2 

35-7/8 

44 

1/8 

1 

1/2 

Dimensions (in inches) 

AB 

Front View 

IT 
r·-H ,., 
1•- G ----~ 

l D 
l! i 111 1 ! ! 

: : ! ! 

Top View 

1T 
lF 
l 

Above illustration intended fo r dimensional 
reference only. Refer to prwtogrophy for 
actual product appearance. 

® 
liSteoby 
U1~(j~r'.".'ri:ors 
Ln:::orawnes 

® 

Specification Created 1/10 

@' 
210816 



CFCPlNIZ 
GE Cafe™ 20.9 Cu . Ft. Counter 

Features and Benefits 

• Counte r- depth configuration - Counter-de 
a built-in without the added expense 

• Stai nless steel doors with hidden hinges -
clea n. elegant look 

• ClimoteKeeper"' system - Electron ic contr 
system help provid e even cooling 

• Upfront temperature controls w ith actua l 
controls display accurate temperatures 

• Internal water dispenser with GE water fi l· 
j ust a touch 

• Fac tory-instal led icema ker with water f il t r 
automatica lly crea te fil tered ice 

• Br igh tSpace'" interior w ith GE Revea l® ligh 
interior lighti ng 

• Fresh ness Ce nter'" w ith fu ll-width drawer 
crispers and a full-width drawer 

• Multi - level Slide 'n Store'" system - You'll h 
extension baskets 

• In-the-door condiment bin and beverage 
w ithout taking up valua ble shelf space 

• Qu ickSpa ce'" she lf- Tall containers areas 

• TurboCool'" sett ing - Restores proper tem1 
door open ings 

• CFCPlNI ZSS - Sta in less Steel 

(. rmagination at work 

·pth French Door Refrigerator 

:on f igurat ion makes it possible to have the look of 

' up to o str iki ng finish w ith rounded doors and o 

1ulti ple electron ic sensors and o mu lti-flow air 

Jerature display- Easy-to-reach, easy-to-read 

m - Clean filtered, chilled water is ava il able with 

1 system - Refrigerator comes ready to 

- It's easy to find tasty treats under bright. clear 

inta in fresh tastes with two humidity-contro ll ed 

nstont access to frozen foods in three fu ll -

- Ca ns and cond iments ore ch illed and rea dy 

Nith a quick slide of the retractab le she lf 

.ure to the refrigerator after frequent 

f,iJ/i/11/jji!l II I! 
·tl~.'il/ I I /,;1 /; i ;ll n 
I h !Iff 

:': jl f / 
,/!Iff I 
/!I 1/ 
.1// 

I 

S> 

C:::D CO 

;! 
I ,"/ 

II ''/' 1 /r / 

i:''l ·/ ,' 
II: I;. I;: 

. :/r '( r,: 'i// 
. .r'/tlf/J·:'/ I i'; I I''/· '. /, I '• , ,f/ 1 //l:li. i;· 

• I f f if// 

Spec ification Created 1/10 210816 



' . 
KitchenAid·;· Countertop Microwave Ovens 

PRODUCT MODEL NUMBERS 

KCMS 1555S 

Electrical: A 120-volt. 60 Hz, AC-oniy, 15 or 
20 amp fused electrical supply with a fuse or 
circuit breaker is required. It is recommended 
that a separate circuit serving only this appliance 
be provided. 

OVERALL DIMENSIONS 

A 
12-1/2" 

l _____ 
Height (A) 12-1/2" 

Dep1h (B) 17-1i8" 

Width (C) 21-7/8" 

c 
21-7i8" 

NOTE: Microwave oven can be built into a wall or 
cabinet over over approved electric single ovens only 
using approved trim kits. See dealer lor details. 

NOTE: Do not block the exhaust vents or air intake 
openings. Allow a few inches of space at the back and 
side of the oven where the exhaust vents are located. 
Blocking the exhaust vents could cause damage to the 
oven and poor cooking resuils. 

& CJu>e Whirlpco' Corpora!ion oolicy includes a continue us comrni:rnent !o improve Dimensions am rc' planning purposes only. For complete details, see Installation 
our pcOOucts, we reserve the fight to change rnateria!s and speci!ications Wi lhout notice. instructions packed with product. Specifications subject to change without notice. 

Ref. W1 0165700 
01-18-GS 



0 • 

VON DUPRIN­
Installation Instructions 

IIIII IIIII I I 
941042-00 

33/35 and 98/99 Series 
ALK Alarm Kit 

Index: 

• General Information ..... ..... .... .... 2 
• Parts List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 
• Installat ion .... ...... .. .. ....... .... ....... 3 
• Wiring .. ....... .... ............... ... ....... 5 
• Operating Instructions .. .. .. .. ..... . 7 
• Changing the Battery . . . . . .. . . ....... 8 

941 042-00(C) © 2010 Ingersol l-Rand Company Limited 

(fjj) Ingersoll Rand 
Security Technologies 


